requirements under Rule 13.09 of the Listing Rules, then the Company is obliged to make such
disclosures regardless of the issue of any announcements in relation to the Convertible Bonds as
mentioned in (i) and (ii) above.

— 13 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds by the Vendor at the Initial
Conversion Price of HK$1.27305 per Share (assuming that no adjustment is required to be made to
the Initial Consideration); and (iii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds by the Vendor at the
Initial Conversion Price of HK$1.27305 per Share (assuming that no adjustment is required to be made
to the Initial Consideration) and the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Options at the
subscription price of HK$2.80 per Share:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds by

the Vendor (Note 2)

Upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds by the

Vendor and the exercise of the
subscription rights attaching
to the Options (Notes 2 and 3)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ti Yu Investments Limited
(Note 1) 84,004,000 38.39 84,004,000 14.54 84,004,000 13.60

Generation Japan Master
Fund 36,000,000 16.45 36,000,000 6.23 36,000,000 5.83

The Vendor — — 358,868,187 62.12 358,868,187 58.09

Public Shareholders
Holders of Options — — — — 40,026,000 6.48
Other public Shareholders 98,836,000 45.16 98,836,000 17.11 98,836,000 16.00

Total 218,840,000 100.00 577,708,187 100.00 617,734,187 100.00

Notes:

1. Ti Yu Investments Limited is solely owned by Mr. Wong Pak Lam, Louis, an executive Director and the
Chairman of the Company.

2. Details of the placing of the Options were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 18 September
2007. The Options were granted in September 2007. Pursuant to the terms of the Options, a total of
40,260,000 Shares will be issued at the initial subscription price of HK$2.80 per Share upon exercise of the
subscription rights attaching to the Options in full during an 18-month period commencing from the date of
grant of the Option.

3. According to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the conversion rights of the Convertible Bonds shall not